
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the

The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE.

on Monday, 13 November 2017

at 6:00 pm.

S. Bovey
Interim Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  
Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence. 

2. MINUTES  
(Copy herewith) 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  

6. 2016/17 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE  
(Copy herewith) 

7. FINANCE MONITORING  
(Copy herewith) 

8. POSITION STATEMENT ON VACANT POSTS AND 
INTERIM/AGENCY STAFF  

(Copy herewith) 

9. CORPORATE DEBT - PROGRESS AND AGE DEBT 
ANALYSIS  

(Copy herewith) 

10. GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN  
(Copy herewith) 



Public Participation
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee.

11. PWC INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017/18  
(Copy herewith) 

12. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE - KPMG  
Verbal update to be provided  

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27 September 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Oldham (Chair); Councillors Golby, J Hill, Marriott, Stone and 
Flavell

8. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Chunga and Councillor M Markham, who was 
substituted by Councillor Flavell. 

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 11th September 2017 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair as a true record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. KPMG ISA260 REPORT
The External Auditor submitted and circulated the report, and apologised to the Committee 
Members for the delay in the delivery of the report. As the audit had been high risk, more 
work had to be undertaken in order for it to be completed. It was explained that a previous 
report had been discussed on the interim work presented in the External Audit Interim 
Report in July 2017; an additional and significant risk had been identified, which was the 
valuation of ‘other land and buildings’ and investment properties. It was explained that 
significant work was still ongoing most notably in relation to the Authority’s fixed assets, 
which had caused delays to the valuation process and issues found in relation to the 
valuation exercise.

The External Auditor advised that the change from a low risk to high risk audit was due to 
the ongoing issues relating to the loan to Northampton Town Football Club which had 
reduced the materiality level for the audit work. It was noted that they had adopted a risk-
based workplan to consider whether in all significant respects the Authority had proper 
arrangements in place to ensure it had taken properly informed decisions and deployed 
resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people. 
They concluded that the Authority had not made proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources and they would therefore anticipate 
issuing an adverse value for money opin
[...]
eason for departing from the factor provided…..must be clearly 
stated by the valuer together with the methodology and sources of evidence adopted for 
preparing the alternative” which the Authority’s valuer was not able to provide to KPMG’s 
satisfaction. It was further reported that the difference between using the 33% and 42% was 
£121.7 million and thus by adopting the social discount figure of 33%, the Council had 
understated the value of its Council dwellings by £121.7 million. It was noted that the 
Council had since agreed to amend the social housing discount factor in line with the 
Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) guidance. 

The External Auditor explained that a further significant audit risk identified was the 
‘Valuation of ‘other land and buildings’ and investment properties. Similarly to the valuation 
of Council dwellings, it was explained that the Council had engaged external valuers to carry 
out work but that there had been no formal instructions to confirm this and therefore KPMG 
were not able to confirm that the external valuers had complied with the valuation request 
and additional work needed to be undertaken to reconcile the list of assets reviewed against 
the valuers output. It was further noted that the external auditors had not been able to 
confirm that the Council had instructed the external valuer in line with the requirement of the 
Codes and specialist valuers from KPMG had to perform additional substantive work to 
provide assurances that the valuation were in line with applicable standards. The work was 
on-going and when concluded would be reported to the Audit Committee.

Other areas of audit focus included the disclosure associated with retrospective restatement 
of a number of financial statements including the CIES, EFA and MiRS. It was noted that in 
conjunction with the new CIES, the Code requires that the analysis of expenditure include 
depreciations, amortisation and employee benefit expenses, whic
[...]
 council dwellings were used in preparing the year-end accounts 
and were not used for individual council house right to buy sales

The Section 151 Officer explained in respect of Council right to buy sales there was a 
stringent code that the Council adhered to and that guidance was followed from CIPFA & 
DCLG. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17 be approved

2. That the AGS signed by the Leader and Borough Secretary, acting on behalf of the 
Chief Executive, be acknowledged

3. That, in the event of further changes being required following finalisation of the 
External Auditors work, authority be delegated to the Chair of the Audit Committee, 
in consultation with The Section 151 Officer and Deputy Chair to sign a revised set 
of the accounts. Any further changes will be reported back to the next Audit 
Committee. 

The meeting concluded at 8.21pm 

5



Audit Committee Template/09/11/17

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

13th November 2017

No

LGSS Finance

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To inform the Audit Committee on the work undertaken in conjunction with the 
external auditors KPMG since the 27th September 2017 Audit Committee 
towards enabling KPMG to issue their audit opinion on the 2016/17 Statement 
of Accounts.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee note the progress towards 
enabling KPMG to issue their external audit opinion on the 2016/17 accounts.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 Audit Committee on 27th September approved the Chair of Audit Committee 
to sign the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts including the amendments that 
were presented to the meeting.

3.1.2 The external auditors KPMG tabled their draft annual ISA260 report at the 
27th September Audit Committee and presented it to committee members in 
detail. As part of their presentation they advised that they were still assessing 
the amendments that the Audit Committee had approved, and whilst they had 

Report Title Statement of Accounts 2017/18 Progress Report

Appendices:

None

6

Agenda Item 6



Audit Committee Template/09/11/17

agreed the approach, the final decision on whether they would be able to 
issue an audit opinion was still subject to internal quality assurance.

3.1.3 Following the last Audit Committee meeting, KPMG wrote formally to the 
Council’s Chief Finance Officer on 29th September to advise that following 
internal review they were not able to issue an audit opinion before the 30th 
September statutory deadline ‘due to the number of areas of concern and 
errors found during KPMG’s valuer’s review of a sample of assets, 
consideration in consultation with KPMG colleagues is that resolution of these 
specific issues currently would not provide sufficient audit assurance that the 
remaining population of assets, not sampled, are appropriately valued. 
Therefore there remains a risk of possible material misstatement’.

3.1.4 A copy of the KPMG late audit opinion letter referred to above was 
subsequently sent to all audit committee members for reference. This 
identified three specific areas of concern

- Valuations of Social Housing Assets
- Valuations of Other Land and Buildings, and Investment Properties
- Methodology of componentisation of assets

3.2 Work undertaken since Audit Committee on 27th September 2017

3.2.1 KPMG following the audit committee and their further review which resulted in 
their late audit opinion letter have confirmed that two issues surrounding: 
100% valuation of all housing dwelling beacon properties; and asset 
componentisation can be included as part of producing the 2017/18 
Statement of Accounts. This is provided that the management letter of 
representation for the 2016/17 accounts which will be signed by the Chief 
Finance Officer and Chair of Audit Committee include reference and 
commitments as to the actions that will be taken by the Council in respect of 
these two issues. The Council has already commenced work on these areas 
in preparation for the 2017/18 Accounts and is regularly updating KPMG on 
progress. 

3.2.2 The sole area that KPMG have formally stated to the Council that they require 
increased audit assurance for 2016/17 is ensuring that the remaining assets 
(other than the housing dwelling assets) have appropriate valuations to 
support the values held in the balance sheet. They have informed officers that 
they will be selecting an expanded sample of those asset types.

3.2.3 Since the last Audit Committee officers have set up an internal Task Force 
which meets on a weekly basis to ensure that all necessary steps are being 
taken to ensure that KPMG are able to issue their audit opinion on the 
2016/17 Statement of Accounts as soon as practically possible. This Task 
Force is chaired by the Chief Finance Officer and includes staff from LGSS 
finance, the Assets Service, Risk and Governance, and Legal Services. 
Regular feedback is given via the Chief Finance Officer to the Management 
Board.

7



Audit Committee Template/09/11/17

3.2.4 Officers have undertaken initial preparatory work on potential asset valuation 
samples that KPMG may select to speed up the response and evidence 
already sourced when the sample is selected

3.2.5 LGSS finance staff met with KPMG management on 6th November to discuss 
progress against the questions, timelines around sample selection, and the 
draft ISA260 report. It was agreed that KPMG would provide a high level 
timetable around sample selection and audit thereof to be included as part of 
this report. This was provided the following day and shown below:

Workload Timescales Delivered by

Review of Council’s response to 
queries on property,plant, and 
equipment (PPE) queries which were 
returned to KPMG w/c 30/10/17 and 
6/11/17

13.11.17 – 
24.11.17

KPMG Senior Audit 
Management

Selection of valuation sample sent
[...]
market, and as a result the 
Council will need to develop its reporting to future Audit Committees.

5. Background Papers

None

Glenn Hammons
Chief Finance Officer, Telephone 01604 366521

23



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

13th November 2017

No

Finance Directorate LGSS

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To update Committee on the position regarding the Council’s 
outstanding debts as at 30th September 2017.

1.2 The detailed focus of the report is primarily on Council Tax as this is 
the area that has been receiving the most scrutiny recently.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the latest position in relation to the Council’s outstanding debts 
as at 30th September 2017

2.2 To consider whether Committee requires any additional information in 
order to fulfil its governance role.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

2.1 The Revenues and Benefits Service compile a corporate debt 
summary that monitors the % of debt not currently managed (inactive 
debt) within the Council. This has been in place for a number of years 
and provides assurance that all debt is managed to a high standard 

Report Title Corporate debt – Progress and Age debt analysis

Appendices: A
Half-yearly 
performance from 
2012/13

24

Agenda Item 9



and not left idle. The % that is shown relates to debt that has fallen out 
of one status and is in the process of being moved to another stage. 
This summary also provides a view of the current status of debt.

2.2 Managed debt is where a debt type is within a specific set of clearly 
measureable criteria, and unmanaged debt is outside these criteria. An 
example of this is:

Criteria “Invoiced debt will be sent a reminder if it remains 
unpaid after 28 days”. All debts invoiced and outstanding less 
than 29 days is “managed”, any debt outstanding after 28 days, 
outstanding and not issued with a reminder is “unmanaged”. The 

[...]
otential result of the anti-avoidance and evasion work the 
team have undertaken last financial year, which has resulted in the 
sizeable increase in collectable debit. The team are currently analyzing 
the cases to understand why this has occurred and to take remedial 
action.

2.45 Unmanaged debt remains unchanged in NNDR as all accounts 
continue to be monitored on a monthly basis, due to the low number 
and high value of cases.

2.46 At the September Audit Committee meeting, it was confirmed that the 

32



team had undertaken an analysis of the high value arrears cases that 
occurred during 2016/17 and that remain unpaid at the end of July, are 
as follows.

2.46.1 The activity current being taken on these accounts has started to 
be reflected in the reduction of the outstanding arrears and this 
trend will continue over the next few months.

2.46.2 With regard to both NBC and NCC appearing on the original list, 
it can be confirmed that both organisations, who are amongst the 
largest ratepayers in the borough, have multiple assessments, and 
receive a disproportionate numbers of invoices. Many of which can be 
backdated due to retrospective re-valuations, which are usually annual 
re-valuations that are not in the control of either authority “arrears” can 
be created without the opportunity to pay within the particular financial 
year (e. g. schools and car parks). The two references in the table have 
either been paid, or an in the payment process.

2.47 There is also a number of accounts which are below the values 
identified above that are a result of pro-active anti-avoidance and 

33



evasion, which the team undertook last financial year. This has resulted 
in a sizeable increase in collectable debit, however this is harder to 
enforce and to collect, but should encourage landlords of empty 
properties to pay, or to find suitable tenants.

2.48 Unmanaged debt remains unchanged in NNDR as all accounts 
continue to be monitored on a monthly basis, due t
[...]
5,645,801 6,094,450 6,127,991 6,107,644

unmanaged debt 409,456 328,701 528,023 399,861 355,323.49 386,239 340,936 439,155 377,010 412,983
managed debt 3,680,659 3,793,997 3,853,930 4,115,550 4,199,716 4,857,687 5,304,865 5,655,295 5,750,982 5,694,661

unmanaged debt 10.01% 7.97% 12.05% 8.86% 7.80% 7.37% 6.04% 7.21% 6.15% 6.76%
Sundry Debt 5,596,594 2,643,948 1,691,362 1,008,807 939,457.37 4,885,020 7,166,160 3,787,929 3,318,311 3,402,982

unmanaged debt 201,526 165,382 17,155 47,060 45,844.00 112,802 163,839 537,689 1,490,553 1,539,163
managed debt 5,395,068 2,478,566 1,674,207 961,747 893,613 4,772,218 7,002,321 3,250,240 1,827,758 1,863,820

unmanaged debt 3.60% 6.26% 1.01% 4.66% 4.88% 2.31% 2.29% 14.19% 44.92% 45.23%

2015/16 2016/17

Half-yearly performance from 2012/13 to present by value of managed, unmanaged and total arrears

YEAR on YEAR 
PERFORMANCE

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15

38



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date: 13th November 2017 

Policy Document: The Governance Action Plan 

Directorate: Borough Secretary  

Accountable Cabinet Member: Jonathan Nunn - Leader

 

1. Purpose

1.1 This report outlines the progress made to date on implementing the Council’s 
Governance Action Plan. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee review and comment and where appropriate constructively 
challenge the Governance Action Plan to inform further work on its content, 
development and implementation.

2.2 That the Committee receive update reports on the implementation of the 
Governance Action Plan from the Borough Secretary and Chief Finance Officer 
at every future meeting until it determines otherwise.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The Governance Action Plan is a fundamental document for the Council. The 
purpose of the plan is to ensure training and support is available for officers to 
strengthen and put in place effective governance arrangements and 
processes within the Council. Procedures that
[...]
dit progress report for 
2017/18. The work done by PwC is designed to provide assurance around 
financial and governance controls and compliance, and highlight any areas of 
risk.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee note the PwC internal audit 
progress report for 2017/18.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The PwC internal audit service have undertaken the following audit work in 
Northampton Borough Council during 2017/18 to date including: 

• Issued draft reports in relation to whistleblowing; 

•  Commenced fieldwork in the following areas: staff survey, HR, payroll, 
contracts management, delegations, governance and risk management; and 

Report Title PwC Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18

Appendices:1

57

Agenda Item 11



Audit Committee Template/03/11/17

• Developed terms of reference and planned fieldwork in the following areas: 
Legal, fraud awareness, estates and assets revaluations. 

3.1.2 The following activities are being undertaken in addition to the core internal 
audit plan: 

Environmental services contract re-provision – we have continued to provide 
ongoing project governance processes and shared comments on the process 
currently being undertaken by the Council. 

Leadership structure workshop – we delivered a workshop on leadership 
structures to the Senior Management Team and Cabinet members to consider 
the future structure of the organisation’s leadership team.

3.1.3 The Governance and Risk Manager has asked for the support from PwC in 
reviewing and testing the effectiveness of updated policies and procedures in 
relation to asset revaluations in anticipation of the March 2018 year end. This 
is in response to the draft external audit ISA260 report for 2016/17 and is a 
proposed change to the audit plan.

3.2 Choices (Options)

3.2.1 The report is just for noting, however Audit Committee have the opportunity to 
ask questions directly to the internal auditors on anything contained 
[...]
ns which may exist under the Legislation to such [report].  If, following consultation with 

PwC, Northampton Borough Council discloses any this document or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the 

information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed.

This document has been prepared only for Northampton Borough Council and solely for the purpose and on the terms agreed with Northampton Borough Council in our agreement dated 19 June 

2017.  We accept no liability (including for negligence) to anyone else in connection with this document, and it may not be provided to anyone else.

© 2017 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, “PwC” refers to the UK member firm, and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate 

legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details.

74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 2016/17 Statement of Accounts Update
	7 Finance Monitoring
	Appendix 1 - Finance Monitoring to 31 August 2017

	8 Position Statement on Vacant Posts and Interim/Agency Staff
	9 Corporate debt - Progress and Age debt analysis
	10 Governance Action Plan
	Appendix 1a - October 2017 Revised Governance Action Plan V1
	Appendix 1b - October 2017 Revised Governance Action Plan V1
	Appendix 2 - Outstanding Actions Report October 2017 V1

	11 PwC Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18
	PwC Progress report November 2017






Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 13 November 2017

PRESENT: Councillor M Markham (Chair); Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Golby, J Hill, Marriott, Stone and Joyce

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Chunga who was substituted by Councillor Joyce. 

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27th September 2017 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair.

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. 2016/17 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE
The Interim Finance Project Manager elaborated on a report informing the Committee on the 
work undertaken in conjunction with the external auditors (KPMG) since the 27th September 
2017 meeting towards enabling them to issue their audit opinion on the 2016/17 Statement 
of Accounts. It was explained that a copy of the KPMG late audit opinion letter had been 
sent to all Committee Members for reference and noted the 3 areas identified by them which 
were areas of concern were:

 Valuations of Social Housing Assets
 Valuations of Other Land & Buildings and Investment Properties 
 Methodology of compensation of assets

It was noted that since the September 2017 Committee work had commenced to resolve the 
concerns in the above identified areas; officers had set up an internal Task Force to meet on 
a weekly basis to ensure that all necessary steps were being undertaken to ensure that 
KPMG would be able to issue their audit opinion on the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts.  
The Task Force included staff from LGSS finance, Assets, Risk and Governance and Legal 
Services, and it was anticipated that the Accounts would be signed off by the end of January 
2018. It was explained that the internal auditors for both the Council and LGSS were fully 
engaged to provide assurances on robustness.

In response to questions asked, it was explained that there were no external financial 
penalties imposed on the Council for not having had the Statements of Accounts signed off 
by the deadline however, there were costs that would be incurred from the additional work 
carried out by the external auditors. It was further noted that missing the deadline could 
potentially damage the reputation of the Council. The external auditor confirmed that 
financial costs would be incurred due to their additional work but noted that no fine was 



imposed although a further risk to the Council was the vulnerability of the accounts still 
being open and thus open to objections.

The external auditor, in response to questions asked, explained that he was in 
communication with the Department of Communities and Local Government and that it was 
his duty to make them aware of the Councils current position, specifically the fixed assets 
issue and the interim staffing matters. He stated that it was necessary for them to have been 
made aware of the ISA260 and noted that whilst the Council were being monitored by 
central Government, the consequences of any actions they could take were unknown. 

The Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer responded to questions from the Committee 
by explaining that steps were being taken to recruit an Independent Chair of the Audit 
Committee and every effort was being made to ensure the right person would be selected 
for the role during this critical time. 

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee noted the progress towards enabling KPMG to issue their external 
audit opinion on the 2016/17 accounts.

7. FINANCE MONITORING
The Chief Finance Officer elaborated on a report that had been presented to Cabinet on the 
18th October 2017. He explained that the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) had announced a pilot scheme for 100% Business Rates retention 
scheme.in ‘functional economic areas’ and it was noted that Cabinet had agreed the 
principle of submitting a bid in partnership with other Northamptonshire Local Authorities. It 
was explained that there had been underspends on the General Fund (GF) and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and the Committee were updated on the 141 Right to Buy 
Receipts and that there had been close partnership working with Northampton Partnership 
Homes (NPH). Reference was made to the recognition of the change that local authorities to 
operate in a commercial environment and that risks identified would need to be recognised 
and managed. 

In response to questions asked, the Chief Finance Officer commented that there would be a 
second tranche of Councillor training on commercial business practices. 

RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the report be noted. 

8. POSITION STATEMENT ON VACANT POSTS AND INTERIM/AGENCY STAFF
The Interim Finance Project Manager elaborated on a report which updated the Committee 
on the position statement as to the number of staff vacancies and interims/agency staff 
engaged. The Committee questioned what the impact of agency/interim staff was on staff 
morale and the organisation as a whole and questioned what the vulnerabilities of the 
Council were due to the number of vacancies. 

The Chief Finance Officer explained that there would be ways to identify and explore 
measures and that this would enable his officers to make the narrative of the report more 
subjective. The Monitoring Officer explained that work was being accrued out by the HR 
Team to ensure that staff were engaged and motivated. 

RESOLVED:



That the contents of the report be noted. 

9. CORPORATE DEBT - PROGRESS AND AGE DEBT ANALYSIS
The Revenues & Benefits Technical Manager Financial (LGSS) elaborated on a report 
updating the Committee on the position regarding the Council’s outstanding debts as at 30th 
September 2017. He noted that since the last Committee, three services areas had been 
identified with the highest amount of unmanaged debt: Asset Management, Licensing and 
Exchequers. In all of those areas, it was explained that significant progress had been made 
and that there had been a significant reduction is unmanaged debt in these areas and noted 
that the overall outstanding arrears were £142k less than at the same point last year and 
that unmanaged debt was also £27k less than the previous year. He noted that the team 
had undertaken an analysis of the high value arrears cases that occurred during 2016/17 
and referred to the figures in the table at 2.46 of the report. 

The Committee questioned whether there was a perceived problem with companies going 
into liquidation and whether there were any background checks that could be carried out to 
mitigate the risks to the Council. It was explained that there were no checks that could be 
undertaken on a new business before they moved into a premises as this was not within the 
jurisdiction of the Council. However, it was explained that there was a list of the top 20 
companies within Northampton who were closely monitored in order to ensure that any 
changed habits that may be indicative of financial problems could be anticipated and 
prepared for. 

The Committee questioned the costs of pursuing some debts against the cost of the actual 
debt owed and it was noted that there needed to be a measured and sustainable approach 
to the debt. 

It was confirmed that both NBC and NCC who are amongst the largest ratepayers in the 
borough, had multiple assessments, and received a disproportionate numbers of invoices. 
Many of which can be backdated due to retrospective re-valuations, which are usually 
annual re-valuations that are not in the control of either authority “arrears” can be created 
without the opportunity to pay within the particular financial year (e. g. schools and car 
parks). 

In response to questions asked, the Revenues & Benefits Technical Manager Financial 
explained that a list of business in receipt of a new start up grants from NBC could be 
provided to members of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the latest position in relation to the Council’s outstanding debts as at 30th 
September 2017 be noted

2.2 That the Committee requested additional information in order to fulfil its governance 
role which included:

a) The provision of a list of businesses in receipt of a new start up grants from 
NBC

b) Consultation with staff in Economic Development as to whether they held 
information relating to the number of businesses who had been successful 
in the first 2 years of set-up.  



10. GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN
The Governance and Risk Manager expanded on a report which updated the Committee on 
the progress made on implementing the Council’s Governance Action Plan (GAP). It was 
explained that 7 actions that had been completed since the last Committee and incorporated 
in the report and noted that 19 actions were still ‘open’. It was noted that an Internal Control 
Officer had been appointed and was due to start at the end of November 2017. It was 
reported that compliance with CIPFA/SOLACE would not be a quick fix for the Council but 
that there was an ongoing commitment that had been made with the objective of gaining 
external validation. 

In response to questions asked, it was explained that there was not an easy way to measure 
a change in culture but that this could be identified by working with directorates and 
establishing 1:1’s with people and the inevitably by examining whether officers were 
following the correct processes and procedures. It was further noted that the updated on the 
Whistleblowing Policy had been completed and that the external provider of this would issue 
a monthly report categorising the number of calls received and such information would be 
presented to the Audit Committee. Responding to questions asked, it was noted that there 
would be future engagements with the Unions to ensure that officers who wanted to whistle 
blow had the support of their Union representative. 

The Chair thanked the Governance and Risk Manager and team for their hard work in 
progressing the GAP. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee reviewed and commented on the Governance Action Plan. 

That Committee received updated reports on the implementation of the Governance Action 
Plan from the Borough Secretary and Chief Finance Officer at every future meeting until it 
determines otherwise.

11. PWC INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017/18
The Internal Auditor elaborated on a report which was designed to provide assurance 
around financial and governance controls and compliance and to highlight any areas of risk. 
It was noted that PwC had continued to provide ongoing project governances processes and 
shared comments on the process currently being undertaken by the Council ibn relation to 
the Environmental services contract re-provision. It was noted that an additional review 
would be undertaken on the Estate and assets revaluations to support the work of the Risk 
and Governance Manager in reviewing and testing the effectives of updated policies and 
procedures in relation to revaluations of the March 2018 year end.

In response to questions asked, the Chief Finance Officer stated that when scrutinising the 
impact of decision making on major projects, it was the responsibility of the project sponsors 
to look at Governance and Risk and to advise of consequential decision making. He further 
answered that should PwC raise an issue with regards to due diligence, then specific action 
would be taken to mitigate it and that this was done in a clear and transparent way 
contained in all decision making reports submitted by the Council

RESOLVED:

That the PwC internal audit progress report for 2017/18 be noted and that the amendment to 
the plan to incorporate the Estates and valuation work be approved.



12. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE - KPMG
The external auditor updated the Audit Committee and explained that they had been 
collecting and collating information that had been provide by officers and that once satisfied 
with the core date on fixed assets consideration would be given to signing off the accounts. 
He stated that work was being carried out by their own valuations officer but that this may 
delay the process due to her schedule of work. He further noted that a number of his staff 
would soon be on annual leave and thus unable to work on the Councils accounts and that 
there was no intention to introduce new auditors due to potential risk; he commented that 
only once he was 100 percent confident with the accounts would he sign them off –which 
with a number of caveats in place he anticipated would be at end of January 2018.

In response to questions asked, the Chief Finance Officer explained that additional work 
required to satisfy the external auditors did add some pressures on the Finance and Assets 
teams and noted that LGSS Finance had appointed a permanent member of finance staff to 
the vacant post responsible for co-ordinating the production of the statement of accounts. 
He further noted that the Council was engaging with an external organisation to work on the 
valuation of assets.

The Internal auditor also confirmed that they would be looking at processes going forward 
and that they would be casting a critical eye over the processes and all the information prior 
to it being passed on to the external auditors.

RESOLVED:

That the information provided verbally by the External Auditors be noted. 

The meeting concluded at 7.34pm


